MINUTES

INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH COUNCIL MEETING

DECEMBER 14, 2005


The regularly scheduled meeting of the Indian Lake Borough Council was held on December 14, 2005 at 7:00 P.M. at the Indian Lake Borough Building.

THOSE PRESENT:



THOSE ABSENT:
Andrew L. Horvath, Council President


John Walters






Michael Miscoe 
Robert Pyle

Terry St.Clair

Alex Majesky

Patricia Dewar
Barry S. Lichty, Mayor

Theresa L. Weyant, Borough Secretary

David S. Dickey, Solicitor

Harry Huzsek, Superintendent

Visitors – P. Scott Moore, Sandra Upor, Tom Cartwright, Donald Reed, Fred Jones, Denise Miller, and Albert Diehl.
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M. by Andrew L. Horvath, President

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1.
Approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on November 9, 2005 – Horvath asked for additions and/or corrections.  There being none, Miscoe moved and Walters seconded to approve the minutes as submitted.  All ayes, motion carried.

2.
Financial Reports – Secretary reviewed the Income & Expense Report, the Budget Report and the List of Bills for November 30, 2005.  Secretary would like to add the following additional outstanding bills to the List of Bills Report:  Beaner Marine, winterize and shrink wrap patrol boat, in the amount of $181.00; Recorder of Deeds, recording fee for the Arawak properties, in the amount of $38.50; Cingular Wireless-Nov ‘05 cellular phone charges, in the amount of $12.47; and Bell & Dickey, Nov ’05 legal services, in the amount of $307.00.  Miscoe made a motion to approve the Borough’s Financial Reports, including the amendments to the List of Bills Report.  Majesky seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


Secretary reviewed the Water Works Income & Expense Report and the List of Bills for November 30, 2005.  Miscoe made a motion to approve the Water Work’s Financial Reports as presented. Dewar seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


Secretary reviewed the Sewer Plant Financial Reports and the List of Bills for November 30, 2005.  Secretary would like to add the following additional outstanding bill to the List of Bills Report:  Bell & Dickey, Nov ’05 legal services, in the amount of $90.00.  Miscoe made a motion to approve the Sewer Plant Financial Reports, including the amendments to the List of Bills Report.  Walters seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


Secretary reviewed the Summary of Account Balance Report for November 30, 2005.  Miscoe made a motion to approve the Summary of Account Balance Report for November 30, 2005.  Pyle seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.

3.
Welcome Visitors - P. Scott Moore, Sandra Upor, Tom Cartwright, Donald Reed, Fred Jones, Denise Miller, and Albert Diehl.

4.
Attorney Tom Cartwright-Sewer Taps for Sandra Upor’s Property Located at Delaware 11 – Each member of Council was provided with a map showing a proposed pressurized 1 ½ “ sewer line, which would be run from Delaware 11 to an existing sewer manhole located on South Shore Trail below the Lodge and Hotel.  This may require an 18” cut in the main road 2’ deep to install the sewer line.  At this time, the property is on the market and Ms. Upor has no immediate plans to build a house herself, but she would like to purchase a sewer tap and address any problems that the board might have with running the sewer line to the existing sewer manhole as presented.

Horvath stated that what prompts selling a water or sewer tap is the prospective builder submits a building permit application, copy of the building plans, along with the appropriate fees for a water and sewer tap.  

5.
Legal Report – None.
6.
Correspondence:


A.
The Humane Society of Somerset County-Request for Donation – The Humane Society of  Somerset County is requesting a donation.  Walters made a motion to make a $50.00 donation to the Humane Society of Somerset County.  Majesky seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.
B.
The Children’s Aid Home & Society of Somerset County-Request for Donation – The Children’s Aid Home & Society of Somerset County is requesting a donation.  Miscoe made a motion to make a $50.00 donation to the Children’s Aid Home & Society of Somerset County.  Walters seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.

C.
Somerset County Building Inspections LLC-December Meeting to Discuss Sewage Enforcement – On December 15, 2005 at 7:00 P.M. Somerset County Building Inspections will be holding a meeting to discuss their Sewage Enforcement program.  The primary SEO will be Randy Younkin and the two (2) back-ups will be Jerry Mostoller and Peggy Parks.  Dewar made a motion to not participate in the sewage enforcement program.  Walters seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.
7.
Committee Reports:


1.
Finance Report:



A.
Adoption of the 2006 Budget – Walters made a motion to adopt the proposed 2006 budget.  St. Clair seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


B.
Set Millage Rate and all other Borough Taxes for 2006 – Miscoe made a motion to set the millage rate at 5.79 mills and all other Borough taxes remain the same for 2006.  Walters seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.



C.
Adoption of the 2006 Tax Rate Ordinance – The 2006 tax rate ordinance was advertised in the Somerset Daily American on November 23, 2005.  Miscoe made a motion to adopt the 2006 Tax Rate Ordinance as presented and advertised.  Dewar seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


D.
Set the 2006 Wages – Walters made a motion to accept the proposed salary increases as recommended, effective January 1, 2006.  St. Clair seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.



1.
Harry Huzsek increase 3% from $16.27/hr to $16.76/hr




2.
Frank Moldovan increase 3% from $11.91/hr to $12.27/hr




3.
Millan Huzsek increase 3% from $9.29/hr to $9.57/hr




4.
Theresa Weyant increase 3% from $16.27/hr to $16.76/hr




5.
Denise Miller increase 3% from $14.96/hr to $15.41/hr




6.
Shawn Hillegas increase 3% from $11.22/hr to $11.56/hr




7.
Fred Jones increase 3% from $10.84/hr to $11.17/hr



E.
Adoption of the 2006 Proposed Sewer Rate Ordinance – Secretary noted that Attorney Dickey did advertise the proposed ordinance in the Somerset Daily American.  Miscoe made a motion to adopt the proposed sewer rate ordinance as presented.  Pyle seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.

   
F.
Adopt Resolution Appointing a Chief Administrative Officer for the Non-Uniformed Pension Plan – Miscoe made a motion to adopt a resolution appointing Council President as the Borough’s Chief Administrative Officer for its non-uniformed pension plan.  Pyle seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


G.
Engineering Proposal for Consulting Services for the Shoshone Inlet Modification – Secretary provided each council member with a copy of the proposal for consulting services from Musser Engineering, for the Shoshone Inlet Modification.  Initially, the fee for services will be on a time and material basis until Musser Engineering is able to meet with DEP, then an estimate of the cost to prepare the required DEP permit application will be given.  Council stated that a notation should be made on this proposal stating that all contemplated work not to exceed $2,500.00.  Secretary was to contact Randy Musser, from Musser Engineering, and explain to him that Council has only authorized an expenditure of $2,500.00, which includes all fees associated with this project through the submission of the permit application.  If this is not acceptable, a new proposal will need to be given outlining the costs. 


H.
Cheyenne Sub-division Escrow Account – St. Clair Resort Development, LLC has submitted a letter authoring the Borough to return the unused funds from the Cheyenne Sub-division Escrow Account to Edward Smith, the original developer and owner.  Pyle made a motion to refund and close out the Cheyenne Sub-division Escrow Account and to forward the remaining funds to Lake Properties, Inc., C/O Edward Smith.  Miscoe seconded the motion.  6 ayes, St.Clair abstained.  Motion carried.


I.
2005 Bonuses – Walters made a motion to approve the following Christmas Bonuses for 2005:




A.
Harry Huzsek          
$1,500.00              

B. Frank R. Moldovan  
$1,500.00 

C. Millan Huzsek          
$1,500.00 

D.
Theresa L. Weyant  
$1,500.00

E.
Denise J. Miller       
$1,500.00

F.
Shawn C. Hillegas
$1,500.00             

Miscoe seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.



J.
Capital Asset Account – Miscoe made a motion to transfer $6,000.00 from the General Fund into the Capital Asset Account ($4,000.00 building capital and $2,000.00 police capital).  Pyle seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.
2.
Public Works:



A.
Security Lights at the Intersections of East Fairway/Indian Drive, Buckstown Road/West Shore Trail and East Fairway/Arrow Road – Miscoe made a motion to contact Somerset Rural Electric and request a high-pressure sodium street light at the Intersections of East Fairway/Indian Drive, Buckstown Road/West Shore Trail and East Fairway/Arrow Road.  Walters seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.

3.
Zoning Report:



A.
Adopt Resolution to Remain a Member of the Somerset County Municipal     Co-op Association – Miscoe made a motion to adopt a resolution that the Borough remain a member of the Somerset County Municipal Co-op Association for 2006 and to not have any membership assessment fees.  Dewar seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.
  8.
Old Business:  None.

A.
Appointment of Alternate Member to the Zoning Hearing Board – St. Clair made a motion to re-appoint James Dewar to the Indian Lake Borough Zoning Hearing Board as an alternate member for a three (3) year term, term expiring December 31, 2008.  Miscoe seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.


B.
Appointment of Members to the Planning Commission – Walters made a motion to       re-appoint Robert Weitzel to the Indian Lake Borough Planning Commission for a two (2) year term, term expiring December 31, 2007 and to re-appoint Robert Vogel to the Indian Lake Borough Planning Commission for a five (5) year term, term expiring December 31, 2010.  Miscoe seconded the motion.  All ayes, motion carried.
  9.
New Business:

A.
2006 Re-Organizational Meeting – The re-organizational meeting has been scheduled for January 3, 2006, at 6:00 P.M.
10.
Public Comment – None.

With no further business to discuss, Miscoe moved and Majesky seconded to adjourn the meeting at 8:33 P.M.  All ayes, motion carried.


The re-organizational meeting of the Indian Lake Borough Council will be held on January 3, 2005 at 6:00 P.M. at the Indian Lake Borough Building.

Respectfully submitted,

Theresa L. Weyant

Borough Secretary

PAGE  
4

